Kenrick Family Line

John Kenrick was born about 1385 of Ashley, Staffordshire,
England. He was the son of David, of Ashley, England. John was
killed in 1459 at the Battle of Belore, in Heith, War of the Roses.
John and his wife had one son, John.

John was born about 1417, of Ashley. John and his wife had
one child, John.

John was born about 1449, of Ashley. He married Alice
Tillesley, daughter of John Tillesley, of Ashley. Jcohn and Alice
had two children one of which was William.

William was born about 1477, of Ashley. He married Margaret
Morris, the daughter of Esg. J. Morris. William and Margaret had
three children. One of which was Thomas.

Thomas was born about 1505, of Anton Burnell, Shropshire,
England. Thomas was married to Margeria or Margaret Taylor,
daughter of ‘Thomas Taylor. They had one son, Richard.

Richard Kendrick was born about 1537, of Anton Burnell. He
married Agnes Norton, daughter of Edward Nortom. Their first son
is listed as a citizen of Anton Burnell, Shropshire, England and
their second son, as a citizen of Woore Manor, Shropshire, England.

John was born about 1569. He married Elizabeth Lodge the
daughter of Jasper Lodge and Eleanora Grosvenor about 1595. They
had fifteen children one of which was George.

George Kendrick was born about 1600, of Yorkshire County,
England. He married Jane about 1620. George Kendrick and family

came to America in the ship with Rev. Richard Mather from Bristol,



England, 23 May 1635. They settled at Scituate, Masgsachusetts. He
was a Yeoman. He became a freeman on 5 January 1636 and was
admitted into the church with his wife, 9 April 1637. He serviced
ag a Volunteer for the Pequot War in 1637. He was a town officer
in 1640. They moved to Barnstable then to Boston. George died
1648 in Scituate, Plymouth, Massachusetts. They had four children
on of whom was George.

George Kendrick was born about 1621 in England and came to New
England with his parents in 1635. They settled in Scituate and
moved around Eastern Massachusetts. George was married to Ruth
Bowen, the daughter of Richard Bowen and Ann Born, at Rehoboth,
Bristol, Massachusetts on 26 April 1647. They were blessed with
eight children which were born in Rehoboth. George’s first wife
Ruth Bowen died 31 October 1688 in Rehoboth. George married second
to Jane Ide on 1 April 1691. One of George and Ruth’s children was
Thomas .

Thomas Kendrick was born 23 January 1647, in Rehoboth. He was
married on 17 June 1681 to Mary (or Mercy) Perry the daughter of
Anthony Perry and Elizabeth in Rehoboth. It was in Rehoboth that
their six children were born. One of their chilaren.was Mehitable.

Mehitable Kendrick was born 15 August 1689. She married, on
19 May 1714, to Arthur Tucker or Tooker at Rehoboth. They had five

children. Mehitable died 28 January 1731 or 1732.



